Company and Oncoceutics for the three months ended March 31, 2021 is not presented as there is no material difference between the pro forma amounts
and actual results.

The pro forma financial statements are not intended to represent or be indicative of the consolidated results of operations or financial condition of

the combined company that would have been reported had the Merger been completed as of the dates presented and should not be taken as representative of
the future consolidated results of operations or financial condition of the combined company. The pro forma financial statements do not include the
realization of future cost savings or synergies, integration-related costs to achieve those potential cost savings or restructuring charges that may occur
following the Merger.

CHIMERIX, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(in thousands, except per share data)

  Chimerix   Oncoceutics
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Note 4
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Contract revenue  $ 5,274  $ -  $ -   $ 5,274
Grant revenue   -   2,326   -   2,326
License revenue   98   549   -   647

Total revenues   5,372   2,875   -   8,247
Operating expense:

Research and development   36,232   7,622   -   43,854
Selling, general and administrative   13,656   4,254   -   17,910
Acquisition of In-Process R&D   -   -   83,289  (a)   83,289

Total operating expense   49,888   11,876   83,289   145,053
Loss from operations   (44,516)   (9,001)   (83,289)   (136,806)
Other income:

Interest income and other, net   994   546   -   1,540
Net loss  $ (43,522)  $ (8,455)  $ (83,289)   $ (135,266)
Per share information:
Net loss, basic and diluted  $ (0.70)   $ (1.91)
Weighted-average shares outstanding, basic & diluted   62,183,947   8,723,769  (b)   70,907,716

CHIMERIX, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED COMBINED FINANICAL STATEMENTS

 1. Description of the Merger

On January 7, 2021, the Company, Merger Sub, Oncoceutics, and Fortis Advisors, LLC solely in its capacity as representative of the

securityholders of Oncoceutics, entered into the Merger Agreement.  Concurrently with the execution of the Merger Agreement, Merger Sub merged with
and into Oncoceutics whereupon the separate corporate existence of Merger Sub ceased, with Oncoceutics continuing as the surviving corporation of the
Merger as a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company.